WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Sweden has determined that it is in the best interests of the Town of Sweden for certain amendments to be made to the Sweden Town Code Chapter 73 Cemeteries; and

WHEREAS, a duly advertised Public Hearing was held by the Town Board at the Town Hall, 18 State Street, Brockport, New York on June 25, 2024 at 6 PM, to hear all persons interested in the adoption of Local Law No. 2 of 2024 – Amending Sweden Town Code Chapter 73 Cemeteries; and

WHEREAS, all persons desiring to be heard were heard and due deliberation having been had.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

<u>Sec. 1.</u> The Sweden Town Code Chapter 73 Cemeteries is amended as follows:

Chapter 73-1. Rules and regulations.

- A. (3) In purchasing more than one grave, full purchase price must be paid for one grave and the balance shall be paid in full within 30 days or graves will be subject to resale.
 - (10) All full body interments during the week (Monday through Friday) must be in the cemetery by 2:00-1:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time. After 2:00 p.m. 1:00 p.m., an overtime fee as set by the Town Board will be charged. No interment will be allowed after 3:30 p.m. 3:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time... (11) All interments on Saturday, Sundays and Town of Sweden observed holidays, including floating holidays, will be charged double the interment fee an overtime fee.
 - (15) All casket graves are required to have a concrete vault or liner. All fault setups, including Wilbert Ways, will be at the discretion of the Superintendent of Highways.
 - (21) No vault or mausoleum shall be above ground without the permission of the Town Board, and only in such locations as it approves.
 - (22) The Town Board will approve no mausoleum for construction unless a sufficient endowment is set up to provide adequate income to maintain the structure.
- (24) Only one family monument shall be allowed on a plot. A minimum of six plots is required to allow for a family monument. All family monuments shall conform to established plan in regard to size, material, and location, *and must be approved by the Superintendent of Highways*.
- Sec. 3. The Town Board of the Town of Sweden herby adopts Local Law No. 2 of 2024 Amending Sweden Town Code Chapter 73 Cemeteries.
- Sec. 4. That the Town Clerk is authorized and directed to file a complete copy of Local Law No. 2 of 2024 with the Secretary of State, as required by law.
- <u>Sec.5.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately.

MOTION for adoption of this resolution by <u>Councilperson Sharpe</u> Seconded by <u>Councilperson Sullivan</u>

Discussion:

VOTE BY ROLL CALL AND RECORD:

Councilperson MaarAyeCouncilperson SharpeAyeCouncilperson StaskiewiczAyeCouncilperson SullivanAyeSupervisor HaylesAye

Submitted – June 25, 2024

Adopted